In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION, ET AL.,

WILLIAM W. WILKINS
TAX COMM'R FOR THE
STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

Petitioners,

v.

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, ET AL., Respondents.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

and

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, TENNESSEE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, DETROIT REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND TOLEDO AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ROBIN S. CONRAD AMAR D. SARWAL NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC. 1516 H STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 (202) 463-5337 Counsel for Amici Curiae

Charles A. Trost
Counsel of Record
Michael G. Stewart
Waller Lansden Dortch &
Davis, PLLC
511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37219-1760

(615) 244-6380

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION ADVANCES A POLICY AGENDA THAT IS NOT MANDATED BY THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND THAT IS GROUNDED IN A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE GLOBAL NATURE OF THE COMPETITION FOR HIGH-WAGE JOBS 4 II. CONSISTENT WITH ORIGINAL INTENT BEHIND THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, THIS COURT HAS PROPERLY DRAWN A DISTINCTION BETWEEN LAWS WHICH EFFECT UNCONSTITUTIONAL TARIFFS AND SIMILAR TRADE BARRIERS AND LAWS WHICH MERELY DECREASE THE
COST OF DOING BUSINESS WITHIN A GIVEN TAXING STATE
A. This Court's Commerce Clause jurisprudence is grounded in an economically meaningful distinction between protectionist trade barriers and lawful in-state efforts to create a favorable business climate
B. The court of appeals' holding departs from the original purpose of the Commerce Clause 22

	C. The court of appeals' holding necessitates a formalistic distinction between credits and subsidies	
]	III. AS IN <i>QUILL CORP. V. NORTH DAKOTA</i> , THIS	
	COURT SHOULD DEFER TO CONGRESS THE	
	COMMERCE CLAUSE PUBLIC POLICY	
	ISSUES ARISING OUT OF STATE AND	
	LOCAL BUSINESS TAX INCENTIVES 26)
CO	NCLUSION)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated Industries of Mo. v. Lohman, 511 U.S. 641 (1994)
Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Director of Taxation, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)
Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc., 486 U.S. 888 (1988)
Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)
Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1996)
Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)
Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1992)
Cuno, et al. v. Daimler Chrysler, Inc., et al, 386 F.3d 738 (2004) 15, 16, 21, 24, 25
Dean Milk Co. v. Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)
Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner, 516 U.S. 325 (1994) 15, 17, 22

Goldberg v. Sweet,
488 U.S. 252 (1998)
Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.,
426 U.S. 794 (1976)
James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,
501 U.S. 529 (1991)
Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. Bair,
437 U.S. 267 (1978) 15, 19, 20, 28
New Energy Company of Indiana v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988) 14, 17, 23, 25
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,
514 U.S. 175 (1995)
Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992) 4, 26, 27, 28, 29
United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)
West Lynn Creamery v. Harris,
512 U.S. 186 (1994)
Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully,
466 U.S. 388 (1984)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Bureau of Labor Statistics, State Average Annual Wages
for 2001-2002 (visited December 1, 2005)
http://www.bls.gov/cew/state2002.txt

Bush Bernard, Smyrna Nissan plant to add Pathfinder SUV,
THE TENNESSEAN, June 26, 2003, at 1A
Bill Carey, Force of Runyon's personality lured
Nissan to Tennessee, THE TENNESSEAN (Nashville),
May 9, 2004
Jorge Carrillo, Transactional Strategies and Regional
Development; The Case of GM and Delphi in Mexico,
JOURNAL OF INDUSTRY STUDIES 127 (2004) 9
Economic Development and the Dormant Commerce
Clause: The Lessons of Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler and
Its Effect on State Taxation Affecting Interstate
Commerce, Joint Hearing Before Subcomm. on the
Constitution and Subcomm. on Commercial and
Administrative Law, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (2005) 7
ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS GROUP CENTER FOR
AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH, THE CONTRIBUTION OF
THE INTERNATIONAL AUTO SECTOR TO THE U.S. ECONOMY:
AN UPDATE (2005) (available at
www.cargroup.org/pdfs/AIAMFinal.PDF) 8, 11, 12
Peter D. Enrich, Saving the States from Themselves:
Commerce Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives
for Business, 110 HARV. L. REV. 377 (1996) . 6, 13, 17-18
THOMAS FRIEDMAN, THE WORLD IS FLAT; A BRIEF
HISTORY OF THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY (Farrar,
Strauss and Giroux 2005)
Clayton P. Gillette, Business Incentives, Interstate
Commerce, and the Commerce Clause, 82 MINN. L.
REV. 447 (December 1997) 12-13, 18

GERALD GUNTHER, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 93 (12th Ed. 1991)
Danny Hakim, For a G.M. Family, the American Dream Vanishes, N.Y. TIMES, November 19, 2005 10
PAUL J. HARTMAN AND CHARLES A. TROST, FEDERAL LIMITATIONS ON STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION 2d (2003)
Walter Hellerstein and Dan T. Coenen, Commerce Clause Restraints on State Business Development Incentives, 81 CORNELL L. REV. 789 (May 1996) 24, 25, 27-28
JOHN HUMPHREY AND OLGA MEMODOVIC, UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION, THE GLOBAL AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY VALUE CHAIN: WHAT PROSPECTS FOR UPGRADING BY DEVELOPING COUNTRIES (2003) (available at www.unido.org/file-storage/download/?file-id==11902)
Charles E. McClure, Tax competition; is what's good for the private goose also good for the public gander?, 39 NAT'L TAX J. 341 (1986)
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison) 22-23
Chris Micheli, A 50-State Comparison of Tax Incentives for Manufacturing Equipment Purchases, 12 STATE TAX NOTES 1739 (1997)

Juan Carlos Moreno Brid, Mexico's Auto
INDUSTRY AFTER NAFTA; A SUCCESSFUL
EXPERIENCE IN RESTRUCTURING?, WORKING PAPER
#232 (1996) (available at
http://www.nd.edu/~kellogg/WPS/232.pdf) 8
Arundhati Parmar, GM growth might bring 180
workers, FORT WAYNE (Indiana) JOURNAL-GAZETTE,
November 19, 2005
